

**Recommendation:** That the Board authorize the General Manager to award a construction contract for the Interstate 10 Dunlap Sewer Crossing Project to EJ Meyer Company for a sum not to exceed \$959,999.

Task:

81883

The District operates and maintains various gravity sewer lines within its service area. This project includes the installation of 1,350 Linear Feet (LF) of sewer main line, shown as the dashed line in the figure below. The upstream connection will be made to the existing 15" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) [Asset ID WW-PIP-1-0078] in 14<sup>th</sup> Street and will flow south west toward the downstream connection point [Asset WW-PIP-1-0023] near the Live Oak/Oak Glen off-ramp. This 1,350 LF segment of sewer main line will provide additional opportunities for existing and future customers to receive sewer service from the District. This purpose of this item is to authorize the General Manager to execute a construction contract for the project based on the bids that were submitted within the bid period.



Construction Details: The pipeline will convey sewer flows from the North West corner of 14th Street and Oak Glen Road under Interstate 10 Freeway, connecting to existing infrastructure near the Live Oak/Oak Glen off-ramp. The sewer main line will be constructed of 15" VCP with the exception of 616 LF of High Density Poly-Ethylene (HDPE) that passes through the pipe jack under Interstate 10.

**Future Connections:** The developer who has built the gas station and car wash on the corner of 14<sup>th</sup> street and Oak Glen Road also plans to develop the nearby parcels. The gas station and car wash are not connected to sewer. The current



development plan includes a hotel and restaurant. The gas station and carwash as well as future structures would be able to connect to the new sewer main.

**Notice Inviting Bids:** On June 1, 2021 the Board of Directors authorized District staff to solicit bids for the project [Director Memorandum 21-096]. The bid period opened on August 2, 2021 and closed on August 31, 2021. The table included herein summarizes the bids that were submitted for the project.

**Recommendation:** The bid submittals have been reviewed by Krieger & Stewart with a recommendation of award in the attached letter. Based on the bid results and recommendation by Krieger & Stewart, District staff recommends awarding the contract to EJ Meyer Company.



Interstate 10 Dunlap Sewer Crossing - Bid Results

**Financial Consideration:** The project will be funded by Sewer Reserves [G/L Account # 03-000-10311].



September 1, 2021

818-83.5 F/C

Matthew Porras, Management Analyst Yucaipa Valley Water District 12770 Second Street Yucaipa, CA 92399

Subject: Interstate 10 Sewer Crossing Bid Results and Award Recommendation

Dear Mr. Porras:

On August 31, 2021, the Yucaipa Valley Water District (District) received four bids for subject project; the results and engineer's estimate are as follows (a breakdown by bid item is shown in the attached Bid Results table):

| <u>Contractor</u>           | <u>Bid Amount</u> |
|-----------------------------|-------------------|
| E.J. Meyer Company          | \$959,999.00      |
| Weka, Inc.                  | \$1,016,595.00    |
| Downing Construction, Inc.  | \$1,104,977.00    |
| C.P. Construction Co., Inc. | \$2,964,295.00    |

The Engineer's Estimate was \$1,083,000.

The low bidder is E.J. Meyer Company in the amount of \$959,999.00. E.J. Meyer Company's bid contained one minor, correctable irregularity. Their bid contained a typographical error indicating their Contractor's license number was 218384 on Proposal form Page C-1; however, they indicated their correct license number of 218385 on Information Required of Bidder Page D-1, which we confirmed with the Contractor's State License Board (see attached Contractor's License Detail). All other components of E.J. Meyer Company's bid were complete and met the requirements of the Contract Documents.

E.J. Meyer Company has completed similar projects for the District and all projects were completed satisfactorily without issues or delays.

Since E.J. Meyer Company is an experienced, capable contractor with a current Class A Contractor's License (No. 218385), we recommend award of subject work to E.J. Meyer Company in the amount of \$959,999.00.



Matthew Porras September 1, 2021 Page 2

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

**KRIEGER & STEWART** 

aturk M. Watson

Patrick M. Watson

PMW/lge 818-83-RECAWARD

Attachments: Contractor's License Detail Bid Results



## Contractor's License Detail for License # 218385

DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations.

- CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) if this entity is subject to public complaint disclosure click on link that will appear below for more information. Click here for a definition of disclosable actions.
- Only construction related civil judgments reported to CSLB are disclosed (B&P 707L17).
- Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms.
- Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered into the board's license database.

Data current as of 8/31/2021 3:21:01 PM

Business Information

E J NEYER COMPANY INC P O BOX 277 HIGHLAND, CA 92346 Business Phone Number: (909) 425-4025

Entity Corporation Issue Date 05/17/1963 Relaxue Date 04/21/1994 Expire Date 04/30/2022

License Status

This license is current and active.

All information below should be reviewed.

Classifications

- C34-PIPELINE
- C42 SANITATION SYSTEM
- A GENERAL ENGINEERING

Certifications

► HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL

Bonding Information

## Contractor's Bond

This license filed a Contractor's Bond with GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY. Bond Number: 7574893 Bond Ameunt: \$15,000 Effective Date: 01/01/2016 Contractor's Bond History

## Bond of Qualifying Individual

The qualifying individual MICHAEL LOUIS CORCORAN certified that he/she owns 10 percent or more of the voting stock/membership Interest of this company; therefore, the Bond of Qualifying Individual Is not required. Effective Date: 11/20/2007 BQI's Bond History

Workers' Compensation

This license has workers compensation insurance with the TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY OF AMERICA Policy Number:JUB9/7080521826G Effective Date: 01/01/2018 Engline Date: 01/01/2022 Workers' Compensation History

**Miscellaneous Information**